
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (ext. 37984) 

25 May 2021 
 
RESIDENTIAL AND WELLBEING SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee will be held virtually via 
Zoom on Thursday 3 June 2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Gregory (Vice-Chair), Catterson, Cooper, 

Daniells, English, Hamilton, Hughes, Needs, Rhodes and Yeates 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
This meeting is held in accordance with the resolution of Extraordinary Council on 12 May 
2021 [Minute 551] which continues Section 5 Part 5 of the Constitution (The Virtual Meeting 
Procedure Rules) and declares the use of Council powers, under Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and the general power of competence under Section 1 of the 
Localism Act 2011, for making advisory decisions, as appropriate. 
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be found by clicking on 
this link: https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution 
 
Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Tuesday 25 
May 2021 in line with current Procedure Rules. It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s 
discretion if any questions received after this deadline are considered. 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution


 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes) 
 

 

5. START TIMES   

 The Committee is required to agree its start times for the year 
2021/22. 
 

 

6. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 This report asks the Residential and Wellbeing Services 
Committee to note its Terms of Reference as given by Full 
Council, to make any suggestions to the Constitution Working 
Party for clarifying these Terms of Reference and to make, by 
exception, delegations to Officers under matters reserved. 
 

 

7. GRANT FUNDED HOMELESSNESS EXPENDITURE  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 This report details expenditure in relation to Government 
Grants and Funding received in respect of tackling and 
preventing homelessness and rough sleeping. 
 
 

 



 
 

8. PAYMENT TO ANGMERING COMMUNITY LAND TRUST 
FROM COMMUTED SUMS FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
SCHEMES  

(Pages 13 - 84) 

 This report seeks approval to assign a commuted sum 
payment to Angmering Community Land Trust to enable the 
development of 12 x affordable homes in Angmering. 
 

 

9. HOUSING & CUSTOMER SERVICES WORKING GROUP - 
16 MARCH 2021  

(Pages 85 - 88) 

 To receive the minutes from the Housing & Customer 
Services Working Group meeting held on 16 March 2021, 
which are attached. 
 
There are recommendations to consider at: 
 

 Minute 26 [Repairs Handbook] – to view the Officer’s 
report, please click on this link Report and Appendix 
 

 Minute 27 [Income Recovery Policy] - to view the 
Officer’s report and the Policy – please click on these 
links - Report and Appendix 
 

 Minute 28 [Anti-Social Behaviour Policy] – to view the 
Officer’s report and the Policy – please click on these 
links - Report and Policy 
 

 Minute 29 [Decant Policy] – to view the Officer’s report 
and the Policy – please click on these links - Report 
and Policy 

 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
The Committee will receive feedback reports from the Council’s representatives or 
appointees on outside bodies as appropriate. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 89 - 90) 

 The Committee is requested to note its Work Programme for 
2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n16993.pdf&ver=17598
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n16986.pdf&ver=17591
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n16992.pdf&ver=17597
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n16987.pdf&ver=17592
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n16990.pdf&ver=17595
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n16988.pdf&ver=17593
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n16991.pdf&ver=17596
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n16989.pdf&ver=17594


 
 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


 

 
 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
REPORT TO RESIDENTIAL AND WELLBEING SERVICES 

COMMITTEE 
ON 3 JUNE 2021 

 
 
REPORT 

SUBJECT Terms of Reference of Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee, Matters 
Reserved and Delegation to Officers 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:   Solomon Agutu – Interim Monitoring Officer  
DATE:  3 June 2021    
EXTN:  37432   
COMMITTEE:   Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

This report asks Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee to note its terms of 
reference as given by Full Council, to make any suggestions to Constitution Working Party 
for clarifying these terms of reference and to make delegations to Officers under matters 
reserved.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That Committee 

1. Notes the general terms of reference for committees in Part 3 paragraph 3 of the 
Constitution and further notes the specific terms of reference  of this Residential 
and Wellbeing Services Committee as established by Full Council on 19 May 2021 
as set out in part 1 and Part 2 of Appendix 1 (attached) 

2. Make suggestion to Full Council through the constitution Working Party for 
clarifications of these terms of reference  

3. Note the schedule of Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meetings  set 
out in the Calendar of meetings attached 

4. Agree the matters reserved scheme whereby matters not reserved by committee to 
itself are delegated to Officers by default as set out in Appendix 2 (attached)   

 

Background 
 
1.This is the first meeting of the committee under the new Committee System and it is 
appropriate that this Committee considers it terms of reference  and where necessary 
seek clarification of these terms of r
[...]
rom the Council’s 
representatives or appointees on outside bodies as appropriate. 

 
Legal Professional priviledge 

17. Waiver of Legal Professional Privilege in consultation with Legal Service 

Page 8



         

 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF RESIDENTIAL AND WELLBEING 

COMMITTEE 

ON 3 JUNE 2021 

 

SUBJECT:  Grant Funded Homelessness Expenditure  

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Satnam Kaur, Group Head of Residential Services  

DATE:    20 April 2021  

EXTN:     37717   

AREA:                         Residential Services 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report details expenditure in relation to Government Grants and Funding received in 
respect of tackling and preventing homelessness and rough sleeping.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note expenditure for the Homelessness Prevention Grant 2020/2021; 
 

2. Note and approve expenditure for the rough sleeping initiative funding rounds three 
(2020/21) and four (2021/22); and 

 
3. Note the balance in earmarked reserve for homelessness and rough sleeping 

initiatives. 
 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND: 

1.1 From 2017/18 to 2020/21, Government funding, ring fenced to activities that prevent or 
relieve homelessness was provided via the Flexible Homelessness Support 
Grant/Homelessness Reduction Grant/New Burdens funding. We have circa £500,000 
of this funding in reserves and it proposed to use this for software requirements and in 
year opportunities that arise to extend or maintain service provision in respect of 
homelessness prevention, including match funding initiatives with our partners.   

 
1.2 For 2021/22 the Flexible Homelessness Support Grant and Homelessness Reduction 

Grant have been combined and replaced with the Homelessness  Prevention Grant. 
This grant is ringfenced to ensure that the Council is  resourced to take action to 
prevent homelessness from occurring and provides the funding to continue to 
implement the new burdens and duties contained with th
[...]
UN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF RESIDENTIAL AND WELLBEING SERVICES 

COMMITTEE 

ON 3 JUNE 2021 

 

SUBJECT:  Payment to Angmering Community Land Trust from Section 106 

planning contributions (Commuted Sum) 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Arjan De Jong, Interim Housing Strategy & Enabling   

    Manager 

DATE:    8 April 2021  

EXTN:     37718   

AREA:                         Residential Services 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report seeks approval to assign a commuted sum payment to Angmering Community 
Land Trust to enable the development of 12 x affordable homes in Angmering. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

The Committee is asked to: 
 
Approve a commuted sum payment of £582,531.96 received from the development at 
Mayflower Way north (A/46/19/PL) to Angmering Community Land Trust to enable the 
Trust to develop 12 x affordable homes at Mayflower Way (A/219/17/PL) in accordance 
with the terms of the Collaboration Agreement.  
 

 

BACKGROUND: 

Community-led housing (CLH) involves local people playing a leading and lasting role in 
solving housing problems, creating genuinely affordable homes and strong communities. It 
can involve building new homes, returning empty homes to use and managing existing 
homes. These homes are usually either owned by the community or by the residents 
themselves. Community groups can develop Community Led Housing in partnership with 
a developer, or a housing association, or on their own.  
 
The Arun Local Plan 2018 is supportive of Community Led Housing. Paragraph 12.3.10 
states that ‘planning obligations may include prescriptive restrictions to deliver affordable 
housing that requires the developer to endow a CLT with a proportion of land for 
affordable housing, and / or other community uses’. Community Led Housing is also 
referenced in several Neighbourhood Plans across the District. 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Angmering Community Land Trust (ACLT) was formed in 2015. The main project of ACLT 
is the construction of 12 houses at Mayflower Way, Angmering. The land for these houses 
(Title Number WSX390931) was purchased by ACLT from Angmering Parish Council for 
the sum of £1. This figure was a demonstration of the Parishes commitment to help 
ensure affordable accommodation was available for local people. 
 
Planning Permission was granted in October 2018 for the construction of 12 x affordable 
homes (6 x 2bed, 3 x 3bed and 3 x 1bed) on the ACLT owned site at Mayflower Way. 
ACLT, with the assistance of professional advisors, has designed and costed the 
Mayflower Way Scheme and intends to provide 8 x affordable rented homes at a 
maximum of rent set at the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) level (including service 
charge) plus 4 x shared ownership homes. 
 
To enable ACLT to progress the Mayflower Way Scheme it was agreed by Officers that 
the 30% affordable homes commitment on a separate development site to the north of 
Mayflower Way (A46/19/PL), would offset the 30% affordable homes commitment from its 
site to the ACLT in the form of a commuted sum. So, as the developer of the site to the 
north of Mayflower Way, Crayfern Homes, is required to commute to ACLT the sum of 
£576,000 plus indexation, which represents £80,000 per home x 7.2 homes. Due to state 
aid rules the commuted sum cannot be paid directly to ACLT but will instead be paid to 
Arun District Council which will then transfer the sum of £576,000 plus indexation to ACLT.  
 
The terms of this cooperation are contained in a legally binding Collaboration Agreement 
which was negotiated by Crayfern Homes, Arun District Council and Angmering 
Community Land Trust and signed in April 2019. 
 

2.0   PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1 To confirm the assignment of the commuted sum payment of £582,531.96    
           received from the development at Mayflower Way north (A/46/19/PL) to Angmering    
           Community Land Trust to enable the Trust to develop 12 x affordable homes at  
           Mayflower Way (A/219/17/PL)
[...]

Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Subject to approval at the next Housing & Customer Services Working Group meeting 

 
15 

 

 
 

HOUSING & CUSTOMER SERVICES WORKING GROUP 
 

16 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Mrs Pendleton (Vice-Chair), 

Bicknell, Mrs Cooper, Mrs Haywood, Hughes and Ms Thurston 
(Substitute for Mrs Catterson) 
 
 

 Councillor Mrs Gregory was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Mrs Catterson and Goodheart 
 
 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
25. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Housing and Customer Services Working Group meeting 
held on 4 February 2021 were approved. 
 
26. REPAIRS HANDBOOK  
 

The Business Improvement Manager provided members with an overview of her 
a report. She then drew members attention to the Repairs Handbook being a guide to 
tenants outlining common repair issues and clarifying at a glance where repair 
responsibilities lay, that it was also an opportunity to provide home safety advice and 
detail around the Council’s compliance responsibilities as a landlord and, as a tool for 
communicating with residents, was an addition to the Council’s commitment to 
improving the service delivery details shared with each tenant. 

 
 Members then took part in a full debate and points raised included 
commendation to the people involved in drafting it, praise for the idea of checking ID of 
people before letting them in, the communication between contractors and 
householders when making arrangements for repair, whether guidelines are issued for 
how long to expect to wait before a repair is done and the possibility of making more 
explicit the fact that the illustrative lists of repairs in the handbook were indicative and 
not exhaustive so that tenants would be clear about theirs’ and the Council’s 
responsibilities. 
 

The Business Improvement Manager and Group Head of Residential Services 
provided full answers to the points raised. It was confirmed that the timing of repairs 
was agreed between the contractor and householder at the time of arranging the 
appointment and that the illustrative list not being exhaustive was to be emphasised in 
the final version of the handbook in multiple locations including a clearly marked 
paragraph at the beginning of the guide. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



Subject to approval at the next Housing & Customer Services Working Group meeting 

 
16 

 
Housing & Customer Services Working Group - 16.03.21 
 
 

Based on members approving a revised version without having seen it and the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman approving the final version before it went onto on the 
website, 
 

The Working Group 
 
  RECOMMEND to Cabinet that: 
 

1) the Tenants Repair Handbook be adopted; and 
2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 

Services to approve changes to the handbook 
 
27. INCOME RECOVERY POLICY  
 

The Neighbourhood Services Manager provided members with an overview of 
her report. She then drew members attention to recognising that rental income was the 
main source of income to the Housing Revenue Account and that maximising the 
collection of rent ensured that the Council was able to deliver essential services to 
tenants in terms of managing their tenancies and investing in the Council’s properties. 
She explained the policy set out a robust approach to collecting rent but also 
recognised many residents required support and advice in making payments so that 
they could sustain their tenancies. 
 

The Working Group  
 

RECOMMEND to Cabinet that; 

 

1) the Income Policy 2021 be adopted;  

2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 

Services to make changes to the Policy. 

 
28. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY  
 

The Neighbourhood Services Manager provided members with an overview of 
her report. She drew members attention to section 218 of the Housing Act 2004 which 
required social landlords to publish a policy and procedure for dealing with reports of 
anti-social behaviour. She explained that the Council currently dealt with a very high 
level of anti-social behaviour, approximately 30 reports a month, the majority of which 
was drug related. She noted that it was important for staff and residents to have clear 
guidelines on how the Council will deal with any reports, and in particular how this 
policy would support victims in terms of making sure that the Council was very clear on 
the support it provided as well as how it investigated and dealt with anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



Subject to approval at the next Housing & Customer Services Working Group meeting 

 
17 

 
Housing & Customer Services Working Group - 16.03.21 

 

 
 

The Working Group  
 

RECOMMEND to Cabinet that; 

 

1) the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 2021 be adopted; and 

2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 

Services to make changes to the Policy 

 
29. DECANT POLICY  
 

The Neighbourhood Services Manager provided members with an overview of 
her report. She explained that a decant was when the Council needed to do work to a 
property but could not carry out the work with the tenant in situ, whether that be a 
tenant, a licence or a leaseholder in shared ownership, due to the work being extensive 
or because it would take a very long time so there would be significant disruption to the 
resident. She noted that the policy set out clearly for both staff and residents the stages 
of which a decant was considered permanent or temporary, and the support and advice 
offered in addition to any statutory payments to recompense the residents for having to 
move when ordinarily they would not have chosen to. 

 
 The Working Group  

 

RECOMMEND to Cabinet; 

 

1) the Decant Policy 2021 be adopted; and 

2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential
[...]
Satnam Kaur 

Thurs 22 

July  

6pm 15 Sept 

     

SAP Report 

WSCC 

Information & 

Advice 

Contract 

Robin Wickham 

Robin Wickham 

Thurs 30 

September 

6pm 10 Nov 

     

LCN Update 

HRA Update 

Robin Wickham 

Satnam Kaur 

Thurs 2 

December 

6pm 12 Jan 

     

Leisure 

Report 

Robin Wickham Mon 24 

January 

6pm 9 March 

     

  Thurs 17 

March 

6pm 11 May 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Committee Terms of Reference
	7 Grant Funded Homelessness Expenditure
	8 Payment to Angmering Community Land Trust from Commuted Sums for Affordable Housing Schemes
	Appendix - Redacted copy of Certified copy Collaboration Agreement signed by Crayfern Homes Limited

	9 Housing & Customer Services Working Group - 16 March 2021
	Minutes

	10 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

31 
 

 
 

RESIDENTIAL AND WELLBEING SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

3 June 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Gregory (Vice-Chair), Catterson, 

Mrs Cooper, Daniells, Mrs English, Hamilton, Hughes, Needs and 
Yeates 
 
 

 Councillors Bicknell, Brooks, Cooper, Coster, Edwards and Roberts 
were also in attendance for all or part of the meeting. 

 
 
44. WELCOME  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Members of the Committee, the 
Public and Press, other Members and Officers participating in the first meeting of the 
Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee under the newly adopted Committee 
structure. 
 

The Chair explained that this meeting was being held in accordance with the  
resolution of the  Extraordinary Council held on 12 May 2021 [Minute 551] which 
continued Section 5 Part 5 of the Constitution (The Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules) 
and declared the use of Council powers, under Section 111 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and the general power of competence under Section 1 of the Localism Act 
2011, for making advisory decisions, as appropriate. 
 
45. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 

The Chair confirmed that she had altered the running order of the published 
agenda and would be taking items from the final meeting of the Housing and Customer 
Services Working Group first, followed by items that needed a decision and finally items 
to be noted, and therefore that the new running order would be as follows [published 
agenda item numbers in brackets]: 
 

1. Apologies 
2. Declarations of Interest 
3. Housing & Customer Services Working Group - 16 March 2021 [item 9] 
4. Urgent Items [item 3] 
5. Public Question Time [item 4] 
6. Start Times [item 5] 
7. Committee Terms of Reference [item 6] 
8. Payment to Angmering Community Land Trust from Commuted Sums for 

Affordable Housing Schemes [item 8] 
9. Grant Funded Homelessness Expenditure [item 7] 
10. Outside Bodies 
11. Work Programme [item 10] 

 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

32 
 
Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 3.06.21 
 
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
47. HOUSING & CUSTOMER SERVICES WORKING GROUP - 16 MARCH 2021  
 

The Chair presented the Minutes from the meeting of the Housing and Customer 
Services Working Group held on 16 March 2021 to the Committee to approve a series 
of recommendations at Minute 26 [Repairs Handbook], Minute 27 [Income Recovery 
Policy], Minute 28 [Anti-Social Behaviour Policy] and Minute 29 [Decant Policy]. 
 

The Chair introduced the Repairs Handbook [Minute 26] and then invited 
questions. One Member spoke in praise of the handbook but raised concerns about 
elements of it that had the potential to become issues later on like responsibility for 
fence lines. Another Member commented positively on the handbook’s clarity but 
questioned the absence of information for tenants on how to handle housing issue 
disputes with the Council. This Member also asked if the handbook would be available 
in other formats and other languages as there were many tenants in the district’s social 
housing for whom English was a second language. 
 

The Business Improvement Manager responded to queries confirming that the 
Council would identify property boundaries but not provide fencing as tenants may 
understand it, that the handbook could be provided in other languages which would be 
determined at the sign-up point and that hard copies would be given to new tenants 
with an electronic version also being available on the website. She confirmed disputes 
would usually be handled via the Complaints procedure and that tenants could seek 
third party advice under Right to Repair legislation. 
 

One non-Committee Member asked whether tenants would be allowed to put up 
their own fencing if this was not provided by the Council. The Business Improvement 
Manager confirmed that tenants would be allowed to erect fencing with permission from 
the Council to ensure it was in line with regulations. 
 

Following the discussion, the recommendations were proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

1) the Tenants Repair Handbook be adopted; and 
 

2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 
Services to approve changes to the handbook 

 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

33 
 

Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 3.06.21 
 

 
 

The Chair introduced the Income Recovery Policy [Minute 27] and then the 
recommendations were proposed and seconded. 

 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

1) the Income Policy 2021 be adopted; and 
 

2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 
Services to make changes to the Policy. 

 
The Chair introduced the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy [Minute 28] and then 

invited questions. One Member flagged a typographical error on page 5 in 3.1 item m). 
The Director of Services confirmed that if the recommendations were approved, 
Officers would have delegated authority to correct this. The recommendations were 
then proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

1) the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 2021 be adopted; and 
 

2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 
Services to make changes to the Policy 

 
The Chair introduced the Decant Policy [Minute 29] and then invited questions. 

One Member raised the issue of vulnerable tenants who were not being allowed to 
decant by the Council and whether there was an opportunity to appeal this decision. 
The Neighbourhood Services Manager explained that the policy covered situations 
where extensive work was needed and when it was deemed to be unsafe for the 
resident to remain in situ during this, and that tenants could make requests to the 
Council to be considered on these grounds. She clarified that should a request be 
declined after inspection, that tenants could have decisions reviewed via the 
Complaints procedure. She further confirmed that all decanted tenants, including 
vulnerable ones, had a named Officer to provide a consistent service and were 
supported with many aspects of the process (removals, disconnecting/reconnecting 
utilities etc) so that they were not disadvantaged. 
 

The Vice-Chair congratulated staff on the huge amount of work that had been 
necessary to prepare these reports and the handbook. The Chair added her 
congratulations to the team for putting together this complex and very detailed work. 
 

The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

34 
 
Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 3.06.21 
 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

1) the Decant Policy 2021 be adopted; and 
 

2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 
Services to make changes to the Policy. 

 
48. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
49. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that there had been no questions from the public submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
50. START TIMES  
 

It was proposed and seconded that the remaining Residential and Wellbeing 
Services Committee meetings for 2021/22 continue to start at 18:00pm. 

 
The Committee 

 
  RESOLVED  
 

that the start time of all remaining meetings of the Committee for 2021/22 
would be 18:00pm. 

 
51. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

The Chair invited the Interim Monitoring Officer to present his report. The Interim 
Monitoring Officer introduced the Committee’s new Terms of Reference as defined by 
Full Council, drawing Members’ attention to the 2 appendices which listed Officer 
delegated functions and matters reserved. He went on to explain the recommendations 
as set out in the report. 
 

One Member confirmed that the next Constitution Working Party was on 28 June 
2021. Another Member raised concerns over Officer authority limits in Appendix 2 but 
that these were being dealt with outside of the Committee. 
 

The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

35 
 

Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 3.06.21 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED that  
 

1) the general terms of reference for committees in Part 3 paragraph 3 of 
the Constitution and further the specific terms of reference of this 
Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee as established by Full 
Council on 19 May 2021 as set out in part 1 and Part 2 of Appendix 1 
(attached) be noted  
 

2) suggestion be made to Full Council through the Constitution Working 
Party for clarifications of these terms of reference 
 

3) the schedule of Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee 
meetings as set out in the Calendar of meetings (attached) be noted 
 

4) the matters reserved scheme whereby matters not reserved by 
committee to itself are delegated to Officers by default as set out in 
Appendix 2 (attached) be agreed 

 
52. PAYMENT TO ANGMERING COMMUNITY LAND TRUST FROM COMMUTED 

SUMS FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING SCHEMES  
 

The Chair invited the Director of Services and the Interim Group Head for 
Corporate Support to present this report. The Director of Services explained that the 
report assigned a commuted sum payment to Angmering Community Land Trust to 
enable the development of 12 affordable homes in Angmering. The Interim Group Head 
for Corporate Support confirmed that the Committee had to approve this payment in line 
with the Constitution. 
 

One Member spoke about the benefits of the scheme including that the houses 
could not be sold under the Right to Buy and would be available continually for the 
residents of Angmering. Non-Committee Members spoke in favour of this item, thanking 
Officers for all the work involved, and how this could be a flagship way forward for 
similar schemes and other authorities. 
 

The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

that it approve a commuted sum payment of £582,531.96 received from 
the development at Mayflower Way North (A/46/19/PL) to Angmering 
Community Land Trust to enable the Trust to develop 12 x affordable 
homes at Mayflower Way (A/219/17/PL) in accordance with the terms of 
the Collaboration Agreement. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

36 
 
Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 3.06.21 
 
 
53. GRANT FUNDED HOMELESSNESS EXPENDITURE  
 

The Chair introduced this item and explained one change to the 
recommendations as published in the agenda pack, in that the wording ‘and approve’ 
would be removed from the second recommendation. 
 

One Member spoke in support of the initiatives to help homelessness from 
occurring and the support these grants would provide to the Council’s partners Turning 
Tides and Stonepillow. Another Member spoke about the responsibility the Council had 
to its homeless residents and its role in presenting them with opportunities that these 
grants could further support. 
 

It was confirmed that the Committee would be kept informed as and when these 
sources of funding became available. 
 

After discussion, the Chair formally noted the report and its recommendations 
which were as follows 
 

1) Note expenditure for the Homelessness Prevention Grant 2020/2021; 
2) Note expenditure for the rough sleeping initiative funding rounds three 

(2020/21) and four (2021/22); and 
3) Note the balance in earmarked reserve for homelessness and rough sleeping 

initiatives. 
 
54. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

The Chair confirmed that there were a number of outside bodies that would 
report into this Committee but that there was nothing to be reported to this meeting. 
 
55. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chair invited the Director of Services to present the Work Programme. The 
Director of Services explained that Officers had put together initial items that they knew 
would need to be brought to the Committee and this was what was set out in the 
agenda pack. She confirmed it was a first iteration of the Work Programme and that 
Officers would work with the Chair and Vice-Chair to explore future items that needed to 
come forward for operational reasons or items requested by the Committee. 
 

The Chair confirmed there were a number of items that she would be discussing 
with Officers in terms of the Work Programme. She urged Committee members that if 
they had any particular areas of interest or concern to get in touch with her and that she 
could then explore these issues with Officers. 
 

One Member suggested that the annual Precept meeting of the Police and Crime 
Panel be included on the Work Programme so that the Committee representative could 
vote at that meeting in accordance with the wishes of the Committee. The Chair agreed 
that this should be added to the meeting on 24 January 2022. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee meeting 
 

37 
 

Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee - 3.06.21 
 

 
 

The Group Head of Community Wellbeing asked that the West Sussex County 
Council Information and Advice Contract be brought forward to the next meeting of the 
Committee. The Chair confirmed she would discuss this with the Director of Services. 
 

Upon request from a Member, the Director of Services clarified that the ‘SAP 
Report’ stood for ‘Safer Arun Partnership Report’, the ‘LCN Update’ stood for the ‘Local 
Community Network Update’ and the ‘HRA Update’ stood for the ‘Housing Revenue 
Account Update’. She also confirmed that acronyms would be avoided in future 
iterations of the Work Programme. 
 

After discussion, the Chair formally noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.51 pm) 
 
 


